

## PUBLIC NOTICE

## Notice of Adoption of Cook Shire Council Planning Scheme 2017 Major Amendment Version 2.0 of 2019

Notice is given under section 18 of the *Planning Act 2016* that on 8 November 2019, Cook Shire Council resolved to adopt a Major Amendment to the Cook Shire Council Planning Scheme 2017.

The commencement date for the Cook Shire Council Planning Scheme 2017, Major Amendment Version 2.0 of 2019 is 25 November 2019.

The purpose and general effect of the Cook Shire Council Planning Scheme 2017 Major Amendment Version 2.0 includes policy changes ie a review of the Reconfiguring a Lot Code, the incorporation of a Local Plan for Lakeland into the Planning Scheme, and more.

A copy of the amended Cook Shire Council Planning Scheme 2017 version 2.0 is available on Council's website at www.cook. qld.gov.au/council/community-engagement or for inspection or purchase at Cook Shire Council's Customer Service Centre, located at 10 Furneaux Street, Cooktown.

If you have any enquiries regarding the amendments, please contact Council's Planning Officer Michael Fallon on (07) 4082 0500.

Linda Cardew, Chief Executive Officer